
Board of Selectmen 

Minutes November 27, 2012 

 

1 

 

Convened:   6:00 pm 
  
Present:        Andrew Artimovich, Chairman 
                       Michael Hubbard 
                       Ken Christiansen 
                
The Board met and reviewed payroll, accounts payable and signed the register.  The Selectmen reviewed and signed the 
recreation register. 
 
Jonathan Ellis was in to present the weekly Treasurer’s report.    Please see last page to view report. 
 
Artimovich made a motion, 2

nd
 by Christiansen to adopt the amended investment policy.  All were in favor. 

Christiansen made a motion, 2
nd

 Hubbard to approve the public minutes of 11/20/12.  All were in favor. 
 
Clement said Solon had requested some amendments to the minutes of 11/13/12 when the board discussed the library 
budget.  The board reviewed the proposed amendments and Christiansen made a motion, 2

nd
 by Hubbard to approve 

the amended minutes of 11/13/12.  All were in favor.   
 
Epping is hosting a regional selectmen’s meeting on 12/12/12 at 7pm.  Christiansen and Hubbard said they would 
attend. 
 
The board reviewed the following budgets: 
Police, Wayne Robinson, Dave Roy, Christine Belanger 
Robinson said they budgeted about $10,000 for holiday coverage.  They have not budgeted for this before and every 
effort is made to cover the shifts with a part timer.  If part time officers cannot work, full timers get paid for 48 hours at 
regular pay.  The holiday pay is to cover the salary costs over 40 hours of base pay.  Robinson gave all officers the 2% 
COLA and added 3 merit increases; 2 for 1.5% and 1 for 3%.  Overtime was reduced not because overtime hours were 
reduced but the way in which payroll is done.  The amount that was removed from the overtime line was added to the 
salary line as overtime is paid at half rate for any hours over base.  In lieu of insurance was increased $1300 as the new 
hire does not need benefits.  Court fees were reduced $500 as the prosecutor is able to plea out more cases requiring 
less time of the officers; the prosecutor has requested a 3% increase in her fees for 2013.  Bottom line budget is up 
about $22,000 and it is mostly payroll and NHRS costs.  Hubbard made a motion, 2nd by Christiansen to approve the 
police budget of $533423.39.   All were in favor. 
 
Animal Control 
Salary was increased about $600.  Artimovich asked to see a current budget of actual expenses.  Clement said $950 has 
been spent to date but that only account for payroll expenses through June.  Arkell has not submitted a time sheet for 
hours worked since then.  Hubbard made a motion, 2nd by Christiansen to approve the animal control budget of 
$3895.56.  All were in favor.   
 
The board reviewed the quotes from Cocheco Communications for the narrowband radios for the highway department.  
Robinson said they need 9 total and have 2 digital Motorola radios now.  Artimovich said only the chief needs a digital 
radio and the others can be analog.  Hubbard made a motion, 2nd by Christiansen to approve the purchase of 7 analog 
narrowband radios for the highway department.  All were in favor.  Robinson said he would contact Skip to coordinate 
the installs.  
 



Board of Selectmen 

Minutes November 27, 2012 

 

2 

 

The board reviewed a quote from Tri-Tech for an upgrade to the IMC software for the police department.  The Sheriff’s 
department has developed a new system that would allow police departments to maintain records at the sheriff’s office 
and lessen the workload of the officers.  Vital records would be stored at the sheriff’s office going forward.  Roy said it 
would make the officers more efficient and would allow them to be on the road patrolling more instead of being at the 
station completing paperwork.  The cost of the current IMC software support is $5900, the cost of the upgrade is just 
over $7000.  A portion of the current support fee would be credited towards the upgrade.  Going forward the support 
fee would be about $7000.  Christiansen made a motion, 2

nd
 by Hubbard to move forward with the IMC upgrade out of 

the 2012 budget.  All were in favor.   
 
General Government 
Clement said she spoke with their representative at Ricoh and they were able to reduce the quarterly maintenance fee 
to $380.  She also spoke with SBM to see if there was any savings to cancel the current lease on the copier at the town 
office and get a new machine for less money.  Clement said the savings was $55 a month or $1400 over the remainder 
of the lease.  However, by bringing in a new machine, IT may need to come in to configure the machine and make sure 
it was networked correctly.  The board agreed to reduce their current monthly maintenance with Ricoh and not get a 
new machine.  Christiansen made a motion, 2

nd
 by Hubbard to approve the general government budget of $31620.  All 

were in favor. 
 
Clement said she reached out to Hartmann and Difeo for gas and diesel bids for 2013.  Hartmann came in at $0.21 over 
rack, and Difeo was at $0.37 over rack.  The board agreed to stay with Hartmann.   
 
Hubbard made a motion, 2nd by Christiansen for Artimovich to sign the Energy North contract for 2013 at $1.85 a gallon 
as discussed last week.  All were in favor. 
 
Clement said she had a supplemental warrant for a tax bill that did not go out in error.  Hubbard made a motion, 2nd by 
Christiansen to sign the tax warrant.  All were in favor. 
 
Hubbard made a motion, 2

nd
 by Christiansen to sign an intent to cut for the Swasey’s at 9 Haigh Road.  All were in favor. 

 
Clement said they would like to get a Keurig at the town office and asked if that would be taken out of office supplies or 
if the girls should all chip in and purchase it on their own.  Artimovich said the town would pay for the Keurig but we 
should all put in and purchase the coffee as needed.   
 

Motion to adjourn at 7:00 pm made by Christiansen, 2nd by Hubbard; all were in favor.   

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Karen Clement 



Board of Selectmen 

Minutes November 27, 2012 

 

3 

 

WEEKLY TREASURER'S REPORT

Date: November 27, 2012  

Citizens General Fund:

Previous Balance:  6,049.64             

Deposits: 180,411.34         

Payroll: 12,299.14         DD: 7133.23 CK: 5165.91

FICA: 2,921.75            

A/P: Regular 12,823.87         

voided check

to Impact Fees

From MMA

TO MMA 145,000.00       

Account Balance: 13,416.22         

Interest Earned YTD: 82.89                  

  

CD's: Unrestricted Balance: -                     

MMA: Unrestricted Balance: 655,858.50

Total Invested Funds: 655,858.50

Interest Earned YTD: 752.38               


